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Chapter II.HR 66

APPENDIX B

Note: The material contained in this appendix is for darifiration pur-
poses only. It is included here to avoid a need to refer to the Commercial
Building Code for barrier fize accessibility requirements in nonpublic
areas .

Subchapter II- Accessibility Standards for
Covered Multifunily Honsing

Part 1 - Scope, Purpose and Application

IiMi. 57.70 Scope. This subchapter applies to .all cov-
ered multifamily housing including, but not limited to,
apartment buildings, rowhouses, townhouses and condo-
miniums.

H'istorye Cr.. Register, April, 1994, No. 460, eff. 5-1-94..

II.HR 57.71 Purpose. (1) GEN'ExaL. The purpose of
this subchapter is to ensure that all buildings under the
scope of this subchapter are designed and constructed to
be accessible to people with disabilities .

(2) SEpAaaTE BuII.DnNGs . Dwellingunits within a single
structure separated by any fire-resistive rated walls
within a structure do not create separate buildings, unless
the waIIs are 4-hour fire-resistive building division walls
as defined in s. ILHR 50.01 (144) (a).

Note: This snbehapter does not invalidate or limit the remedies, rights
and procedures of federal laws or local laws that provide greater or equal
protection for the rights of individuaLs with disabilities or individuals asso-
dated with tfiem .

listory: Cr; Register, Apn1, 1994, No. 460, eS 5-1-94..

Part 2 - Departmental Action

II.flR 57.74 Plan esawmination aanddepartment ac-
tion. Conformance with the accessibility requirements as
specifiedin this subchapter shall be presented as a part of
the general plan submittals as required under s . If.HR

'rJ0.12. H'istory: Cr.. Regista; Apa7,1994, No., 460, eff. 5-1-94,.

Part 3 - Defi.nit~ns

IIEt 57.77 Definitions. In this subchapte::

(1) "Acoessible"means able to be approached, entered
and used by persons with disabilities.

(2) "Accessible route" means a continuous unobstructed
path connecting accessible elements and spaces in a build-
ing or within a site or from a site to a vehicular route, that
can be negotiated by all persons with a disability. Interior
accessible routes include corridors, floors, ramps, eleva-
tors and lifts .. Exterior accessible routes include parking
access aisles, curb ramps, walks, ramps and lifts .

(3) "Bathroom" means a room which contains a water
closet, lavatory and bathtub or shower .

(4) "Clear" means unobstructed.

(S) "Common use areasn means rooms, spaces or ele-
ments inside or outside of a building that are made availa-
ble for the use of residents of a building or their guests
and which are not within an individual living unit .

(6) "Covered multifamily housing" means any of the fol-
lowing honsing or dwelling units that are first ready for
occupancy on or after October 1, 1993:

(a) Housing consisting of 3 or more dwelling units if the
housing has one or more elevators;

(b) Grade-level dwelling units, in housing without ele-
vators, consisting of 3 or more dwelling units; or

(c) Multilevel dwelling units without elevators in any
housing consisting of 3 or more dwelling units with sepa-
rate exterior entrances.

(7) "Dwelling unit" means a single unit of residence for a
household of one person or a family.

(8) "Entrance°' means any exterior access door to a
building or portion of a building used by residents to enter
the building. An "entrance" does not include a door to a
loading dock or a door used primarily as a nonrequired
service entrance, even if nondisabled residents, oecasion-
ally use that door to enter.

(9) "Finished grade" means the ground surface of the
site after all construction, leveling, gradi.ng, and develop-
ment has been completed

(10) "Grade-level floor" means the floor of a building
closest to finished grade that contains dwelling units .

Note: See s.. IIdiB 57.81(1) for accessible building entrances to a grade-
level floor.

(11)"Lofe' means an intermediate level floor between
the floor and ceiling of any story located within a room or
rooms of a dwelling unit.

(12) "Multilevel dwelling unit" means an individual
dwelling unit with finished living space located on one
floor level and a floor level immediately above or below it .

(13) 'Powder room" means a room which contains a
water closet and a lavatory.

(14) "Prim .aty floor" means a floor which is intended for
use by the employes or patrons, or both . A floor used
primarily for mechanical purposes or storage, or both, will
not be considered as a primary floor.

(15) "Public use areas" means interior or exterior rooms
or spaces of a building that are made available to the
general public.
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(16) "Single-level dwelling unit" means an individual
dwelling unit with all of the finished living space located
on one floor.

(17) "Site" means a parcel of land bounded by property
lines.

(18) "Slope" means the relative steepness of the land
between two points.

(19) "L7ndisturbed site" means the site before any con-
straction, leveling, grading, or development associated
with the current project.

(20) "Vehicular or pedestrian arrival points" means pub-
lic or resident parking areas, public transportation stops,
passenger loading zones, and public streets or sidewalks .

(21) "Vehicolar route" means a route intended for vehic-
ular traffic, such as a street, driveway or parking lot.

Sastory: Cr. RessLe; Apn1, 1994, No.. 460, eS 5-1-94.

Part 4 - General Requirements

ILflR 57.78 Accesss`bility requiremeitts, new con
straction.AII covered multifamily housing constructed on
or after May 1, 1994 shall comply with the accessibility
requirements in ss. II .FR 57.81 to 57.871.

HWtory: Cr.. Re®ister, Apn'1, 1994, No.. 460, eff 5-1-94 .

ILHR 57.79 Accessibility requirements for addi-
tions and remodeled covered multifamily housing.
(1) Gma RST . An existing multifamily housing being re-
modeled or added to under this section shall comply with
the following.

(a) More than 50% remodeled or added. If more than
50% of the gross interior area of an existing multifamily
housing building is remodeled or added to, the entire
building shall be designed and constructed in accordance
with theaccessibi'lity requirements specified in ss . II.IIB
57.81 to 57.87L

(b) 25% to 50% remodeledor added If 25% to 50% of the
gross interior area of an existing multifamily housing
building is remodeled or added to, that portion of the
building being remodeled or added to shall be designed
and constructed in accordance with the accessibility stan-
dards specified in ss . II.HR 57.81 to 57.871.

(c) Less than 25% remodeled or added. If less than 25%
of the gross interior area of an existing multifamily hous-
ing building is remodeled or added to, the remodeling is
not subject to the accessibility standards specified in ss .
H-Im 57.81 to 57.871 , „~.loca the alfnratnn involves work~

on interior doors, entrances, exits, bathrooms or toilet
rooms, in which case the interior doors, entrances, exits,
bathroom or toilet rooms shall comply with the standards
specified in ss. ILHR 57.81 to 57.871..

(2) REMODELING OR ADDING IN STAGES.. The percentage
requirements established in this section apply to the accu-
mulative sum of any remodeling or additions, or both,
undertaken after May 1, 1994.

(3) EXi.srnvG BIIILDndGS WITH N1=D occuPANCIEs.. (a)
Buildings with an area of 20,000 squa re feet or less. If an

existing building with mixed occupancies is remodeled or
added to and the gross interior area of the building after
remodeling or adding to is 20,000 square feet or less, ac-

cess and interior circulation shall be provided to a primary
floor. Interior circulation between floor levels is not re-
quired-

(b) Buildings with an area greater than 20,000 square
feet. If an existing building with mixed occupancies is re-
modeled or added to and the gross interior area of the
building after the remodeling or adding to is greater than
20,000 square feet, access and interior circulation shall be
provided to all floor levels. The method of interior circala-
tion provided between the floor levels shall comply with
the applicable provisions in s. ILHEt 52.04.

(4) CsarrGE OF USE. If the use of an existing building is
changed to a covered multifamily housing use and build-
ing is remodeled or added to, the building sha ll comply
with this section .

Histozy- Cr.. Register, Apn'1, 1994, No.. 460, eff. 5-1-94. .

Part 5 - Accessibility requirements

II.SR 57.81 Accessible building entrance on an ac-
cessi`bie route. Covered multifamily housing shall com-
ply with this section and Table 57 .81 for the number of
accessible entrances and exits, dwelling units and the ac-
cessible interior features required in the dwelling units .

(1) AcCE 'SsIBLE BUII.DFNG ENTRANCES TO A GRADE-LEVEL
Fr.ooR. Except for covered multifamily housing with site
impracticality as specified in sub. (4), the grade-level floor
of each covered multifamily housing building on a site
shall be served by a building entrance on an accessible
route. In addition to the designated grade-level floor with
dwelling units, all other floors containing dwelling units
which are located within 30 inches of finished grade shall
be served by a building entrance on an accessible route.

(2) Ac:oESSZBLE ENTRANOE DooR . Each accessible en-
trance door to a covered multifamily housing building
shall be at least 36 inches in width . Minimum space re-
quirements at the latch side of the door shall comply with
the applicable portions of Table 57.82 .

(3) ACCESSmLE RotrrE. Except for covered multifamily
housing with site impracticality as specified in sub. (4),
each building on a site shall have at least one accessible
route complying with applicable portions of Tab1057 .82.

Register, Mareh,1995, No. 471
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Table 57.81

NEW CONSTSUCrIONREQUIIMMWEN'iS

Number of Require d
Types of Covered Number of Accessible Accessible Eiuts from Number of Accessible Accessible Features

Multifamil Housing Entrancesi Grade-LevelFloor2 Dw ' Units of Dw ' Unit
L. Covered multifamily housing

without elevators

A. Housing with common en-
trances to a grade-level floor
with dwelling units

L Sinee-level dwelling All eaLrsaoes3 All required exits 4- 4, 6 All dwelling tw its an the ss. ILH$ 57.82 to 57.871
units grade-level floor

2. Multilevel dwelling units All entrances3 All required exits 4.5, 6 Grade-level ;wrtion of ss. ILFIIt 57.82 to 57:871
dwelling nnits on the
grade4evel floor

B.. Housing with separate exte-
rior entrances to each dweII-
ing Unit

1. Siagle-level dwel lin g
units

All entcances3 All required erits 4.46 All grade-level dwelling
mit5

ss . IIM 57.82 to 57 .87 1

2. Multilevel dwelling units AII entranees3 All req uired eriLs4--% 6 At least 25% or feacCion ss. lI.HFi57.82 to 57 .871
thereof of the total num- required on the grade-
ber of dwelling units in levei portion ofall mul-
each building shall have tilevel dwelling units
accessible entrances

The other dwelling units The multilevel dwelling
do not require accessible units having accessible
entrances entrances shall be de-

signed with acces sible
features, ss., ILHR 57 ,82
to 57.87, on all ftow
levels~

II . Covered multifamdyhonsiag with
elevatars8

A, Simgie4evei dwelling units All ent :ances3 All required erits 4.5- 6 All dwelling units an all ss. ILBFi 57:.82 to 57.871
floors served by an eleva- required in all dwelling
torshall be accessible units on all floors served

by an elevator

R. lYin)tdevel dwelling units All entrances3 All required eritsA 5, 6 Grade-level portions of ss. lI.HB 57.82 to 57 .871
all multilevel dwel ling reqaired in grade-level
maits on all floors served portion of all dwelling
by an elevator shall be units on all flooxs served
access➢ble by an elevator

'An accessible entrance may also serve as a required est .

2Euts required by cbs. ILHR 50 to 64.

3Wbere all entrances are not accessible, site impracticality for the nonaccessible entrances shall be determined through the petition process .

4Where a rescue platform as specfied'm s. II HR 57.05 (2) or an exterior stairway is provided as a second exit from an indieidnai dweIIingunit, the rescue
platform or exterior stairway shall be sized to accommodate at least one wl ►eeicbsir space.: The wheelchair space shall measure at least 30 inches by 48
inehes and the swing of the exrt door shall not infringe into the wfleeidhair space .

5A second exit from. a grade-level floor with dwelling nnits may be to an exterior staincway, providing the exit stairway platfoam is sized to accommodate
space for two wheeIehairs:: Each wheelcbair space shall measure at least 30 inches by 48 inches and the swing of the exit door shall not infriage into the
wheelchair spaces..

6Where all exits are not accessible, site impracticality for the nonaecessible exits shall be determined through the petition process .

Tlnterior circulation via an elevator or mechanical lifting device is not required between floor level s

$Where a buwldiageievatoris provided only as a means ofcreating an accessible route to dwellingnnits an a grade-level floor, the building is not considered
anelevator bnilding, only the grade-level dwelling units shall be accessible .

Register, March, 1995, No.. 471
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(4) SITE ID4PHACTICALITP DUE TO TER.SAIN OR iTNUSC7AL
cF1ARAaTElusrtcs OF TSE srrE. (a) . Petition for variance.
Except for housing in floodplains or coastal high-hazard
areas as specified in par. (d), the department may grant a
variance from the requirements relating to an accessible
entrance or an accessible route to a covered multifamily
housing without elevators, if the person designing, con-
structing or remodeling the housing shows that comply-
ing with the accessible entrance or an accessible route is
impractical because of the terrain or unusual characteris-
tics of the site. Site impracticality shall be determined
through the petition for variance procedure specified in s .
II.HIt 50.25.

(b) Deterniining site impracticality. To determine the
site impracticality of an undisturbed site, the designer
shall use the site impracticality requirements as specified
in requirement number L, (2) of the federal fair housing
accessibility guidelines, as printed in the federal register,
volume 56, number 44, on March 6, 1991.

Note: See Appendix for a copy of the site ianp:aatieality guidelines from
the federal =eg9ster.

(c) Petition conditions and waiver. Exterior accessibility
shall be provided to at least 50% of the dwelling units of
covered multifamily housing at one site . The department
may impose specific conditions in granting a variance to
promote exterior accessibility of the covered multifamily
housing to persons with disabilities. If the department
finds that exterior accessibility is impractical to all dwell-
ing units at a site, the department may grant a waiver
from the exterior requirements under sub. (1).

(d) Floodplains and coastal high-hazard areas. A peti-
tion for variance is not required for covered multifamiiy
housing located in a federally, state or locally designated
floodplain or coastal high-hazard area. Written docnnien
tation shall be submitted to this department for approval
indicating the covered multifamily housing building is
located suchthat the lowest floor or the lowest structural
member of the lowest floor must be raised to a specified
level at or above thebase flood elevation .

HWtory: Cr. Register, April,1994, No,. 460, WE 5-1-94.

II,Ht 57.82 Accessible and usable public and com-
molt use areas. (1)GENERAI. PIIBLIC AND COMMON ITSE
ARBas.Al1 public and common use areas, such as hall-
ways, lounges, lobbies, laundry rooms, refuse rooms, mail
rooms, recreational areas and passageways among and
between buildings in covered multifamily housing shall
comply with Table 57.82 and the appropriate sections of
the Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guide-
lines (ADAAG), as printed in Part III of the July 26,1891
Federal Register and the 5eptember 6, 1991 Federal neg
ister and as corrected in the January 14, 1992 Federal
Register. Table 57.82 cites the appropriate section of the
ADAAG standards and describes the appropriate applica-
tion of the standards, including modifications to the ref-
erenced standard.

Note: Copies of the ADAAG standards can be obtained from the New
Orders, Sapwiatendent of Docaments, P.O.. Boa 371854, Pit#sbmgh, Penn-
sylvania 15250-7954.

(2) ACCESsmzE PARmNG SPACES.. If parking spaces, such
as surface parking or garage parking, are provided at
covered multifamily housing, accessible parking spaces
shall be provided and designed in acxordance with the
following•.

Reg.ister, Mareh, 1995, Na . 471

(a) Size. L`Tenant parldng.' a. Except as specified in
subpar. b, an accessible parking space shall be at least 96
inches wide with an adjacent marked access aisle at least
60 inches wide.

b. A private garage serving an individual accessible
dwelling unit shall have a minimum clear inside dimen-
sion of 13 feet in width .

2 . `Visitor parking.' An accessible parking space when
provided for visitors shall be at least 96 inches wide with
an adjacent marked access aisle at least 60 inches wide.

(b) Number of accessible parking spaces. 1. Tenant
parlring.' At least 2% of the total number of tenant park-
ing spaces at each type of parking facility, such as surface
parking or garage parking, shall be accessible. In no case
shall there be less than one accessible parking space at
each type of parking facility at each building .

2 . `Visitor parldng.' If visitor parking is provided in ad-
dition to the tenant parking, at least 2% of the visitor
parking spaces, with a minimum of one, shall be accessi-
ble.

(c) Accessible route. L`GeneraL' Except as specified in
subd. 2., an exterior accessible route shall be provided
from each accessible parking space to an accessible build-
ing entrance . The accessible parking spaces shall be lo-
cated as close as possible to the accessible building en
trance.

2 . `Esceptions.' a. In a covered multifamily housing
building with underground parking, interior circulation
to a grade-level floor with dwelling units may be provided
in lieu of an exterior accessible route from the under-
ground parking to an accessible building entrance . The
method of interior circulation shall be an elevator or an-
other approved method of interior circulation as specified
in s . II.HR 52.04 and ch. ILHR 18 .

b. In a covered multifamily housing building without
elevators and having underground parking, on grade cov
ered garage parking located on an exterior accessible
route to an accessible building entrance may be used in
lieu of the underground accessible parking spaces and
the exterior accessible route from the underground park-
ing facility..

3 . `Private attached garages : If a single-level dwelling
unit or an accessible multilevel dwelling unit has an at-
tached garage which serves only that dwelling unit, an
exterior or interior accessible route shall be provided
from the attached garage to an accessible dwelling unit
entrance.

(d) Passenger loading zones. If passenger loading zones
are ps'v ided, the passenger 1oy iner zones chali be da
signe3 and installed to comply with ADAAG 4 .6.6

(e) Identifuaation . L Tenant parking.' The accessible
tenant parlring spaces provided at covered multifamily
housing shall be designated with a sign which ciearly
states that the parking space is reserved for use by te-
nants with disabilities. The sign specified in s. Trans
200.07 shall not be used to identify tenant accessible
parking spaces .

2 . `Vfsitor parking.' Accessible visitor parking spaces
shall be identified with a sign complying with s . Trans
200.07. Additional signs shall be installed to direct per-
sons from the accessible parking space to the accessibl e
entrance.
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TABLE 57.82

BASIC COMPONENTS FOR ACCESSIBLE AND IISABLE PUBLIC
AND COMMON USE AREAS OR FACIIITZS

ADAAG
Accessible element or spaxe Section cationAppli

1. Accessible route(s) .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. . .. .. . .. .. 4..3 (1) Except as specified in (2), within the boundary of the site :

(a) From public transportation stops, accessible parking spaces,acoessibie
passenger loading zones, and public streets or sidewalks to accessible building
entrances .

(b) Connecting accessible buildings, facilities, elements and spaces that are a n
the same site. ElA ndrAils are not required on accessible waDss, . Handrails shall
be provided on ramps with a slope of L•12..

(c) Connecting accessible building or facility entrances with accessible space s
and elements within the building or facility, including adaptable dwelling units .

(2) Where site or legal constraints prevent a route accessible to persons using
wheelchairs between covered multifamly dwellings and public or common us e
facilities elsewhere on the site, a vehicular route may be provided as an
alternative accessible route, providing there is accessible parking at eac h
facs7ity. Other site pmvisions shaIl comply with the applicable portions of'thi s
table.,

. ., .. .._ .. .. . . _ .2. Protruding objects . ., .. . .. . . . . 4.4 Accessible route or maneuvering space including, but not limited to halls ,
corridors, passageways or aisies ..

3 .. Ground and floor surface treatments .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 4 .5 Accessible routes, rooms and spaces, including floors, walks, ramps, stairs and
curb ramps..

4. Parking and passenger loading zones . . .. .. .. .. .. .. 4 .6.6 If provided, accessible parking at covered multifamily housing shall comply with
s. ILHK 57-82 (2). If provided, passenger loading zones shall comply wit h
ADAAG 4.6..6.

5., Curb ramps ., . . _ ., .. _ . .. . .. . .. . . .. .. . . .. .. .. . . .. .. .. ., .. .. . .. .. . , . 4.7 Accessible routes crossing curbs.

6.. Ramps .. . .. . .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .: . .. : : . .. .. .. _ ;, . .. .. .. :. _ .: .. .. .. .. .. 4.8 Accessible routes with slopes greater than 1 :20 shall comply with ADAAG 4.8,
except the ramp width shall be at least 48 inches .

7.. Stair .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. _ .. .. .. .. .. . ., . . . .. .. .. . . .. ., . .. . .. . . ., ., .. .. .. . 49 Stairs on accessible routes connecting levels not connected by an ekwator .. Stairs
not on accessible routes shall comply with s .. ILHR 57..07..

8.. Elevator .. .. .. .. _ .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. ----- .. . .. .. .. .. _ .. .. .. . .. . .. .. .. 4.10 If provided, elevators shall comply with s., ILHR 52.04 and ch, II.HIi 18..

9. Platform Iift .. .. .. ., . .. . . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. .. 4.11 May be used in lieu of an elevator or ramp only as specified in s .. 775204.

10 .. Drinking fountains and water coole:s ., .. .. .. . . . , 4.15 F58.y percent of fountains and coolers on each floor, or at least one, water cooler s
if provided in the faality or at the sfte ..

il. Toilet rooms and batbfng facilities (induding 422 Where provided in public use and common use facdities, at least one of each
water closets, toilet rooms and stalls, urinals, fixture provided per room..
lavatories and mirrors, bathtubs, shower

. . .. .. . . .. .. . . .. . ; .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. . . .. _ . .. ,.sfalls and sinks)

12. Seatin& tables or work surfaoes.. . . . . . . .. . . .. ..,: 422 If provided in accessible spaces, at least one of each type provided .

13.. Places of assembly ._ .. .. . .: . . . .. _ 433 If provided in the facility or at the site ..

14. Common use spaces and facilities (induding If provided in the facility or at the site :
swimming pools, playgrounds, entrances, (a) Where multiple recreational facilities saeh as, but not limited to tennis o r

rental offices, lobbies, elevators, mailbox 41 racketball courts, are provided at least 10% with a minimum of one

areas, lrnmges, balls and corridors, and the throngh recreational facilities or game area of each type shall be accessible .

like) :. . . . . ._: . .. . . . .. _ .. .. . . .: :. .. 4.33 (b) Access is required to all spectator viewing for recreational faa7ities .
(c) Access is required only to the deck area of such facilities as, but not limite d
to, swim ming pools and whuIpools.
(d) Where practical, access to all or a portion of nature trails and jogging paths .

15. Lanndry rooms .: .. .. .. . .. ... : .. : . _ .. . :, . .. . . . . .' ' 4.326 If provided in the facility or at the site, at least one of each type of' appliance
prov4ded in each accessible laundry area shall be aeee,sse'bie.. Where washers are
provided, at least one washer shall be front-loading ..

H'iatoryc Cr.. Register, April, 1994, No .. 460, eff: 5-1-94 ,

ILHR 57.83 Usable doors. All covered mnltifamily
housing shall provide usable doors as follows :

(1) PUBLIC AND CoMMON USE AREAS .. (a) Doorways. All
doorways that are part of an accessible route in the public
and common use areas of covered muitifamily housing
shall have a **in*mum clear opening002 inches in width
and shall oomply with the applicable portions of Table
57.82, and Figures 57 .83-1 and 57.83-2.

(b) Double leaf doorways. Where double leaf doorways
are used in covered multifamily housing at least one door
leaf shall provide a *„i*+i**+um clear opening of 32 inches
in width.

(c) Lever door handles. Lever door handles shall be pro-
vtded on all entrance and 'ca"'~'a~dvvaa and on all enuaan^^-
doors to individual dwelling units of covered multifamily
housing.

(2) IrmivmvAr. DwEla.nvG vNiTS .. (a) Doormays. All sin-
gle leaf doorways and at least one door leaf of double leaf
doorways into and within individual dwelling units sha ll
provide a minimum clear opening of at least 32 inches
nominal width between the face of the door and stop.

Note:A 34iadi door, hung in the standard n+prm Pr, prnvides an accept-
able nomfna132-inch clear opening.. This door can be adapted to provide a
wider opening by using offset hinges, by removing lower portions of the
door stop or both . PoJcet or sliding doors are acoeptable doors in oflvered
muitafamfly dwelling units and have the added advantage of not impia8ing

Register, March, 1995, No.. 471
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on elear floor space in small rooms.. The nominal 32-inch elear opening
provided by a standard six-foot s liding patio door assembly is acceptabie..

(b) Doorways and corridors. All doorways and corridors

shall be designed to provide access and shall comply
with the minimum design standards specified in
Fagure 57.83-2.

EDTLSTR,ATIVE CODE

(c) Leaer door handles. Lever door handles on interior
dwelling unit doors may be requested by the renter and
shall be provided by the landlord at no additional cost to
the renter.

FIGURE 57.83-1 CLEAR DOORWAY WIDTH AND DEPTH

(a) Hinged Doo r

32 min

(c) Sliding Door

Register, March, 1995, No,. 471
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(b) Folding Door

32 -min
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(d) Maximum Doorway Depth

~ .
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FIGURE 57.83-2 DOORWAYS AND CORRIDOR S

_ X

I1 Y-0

~

11[INIlViUM CLEAR DOORWAY AND CORRIDOR DIMENSIONS

CORRIDOR WIDTH DOORWAY CLEARANCES
Z Dimensionl X(Straight run) Y(90 degree turn)

36 inches 32 inches 36 inches
38 inches 32 inches 36 inches
40 inches 32 inches 34inehes
42 inches and greater 32 inches 32 inches

11g►e corridoz width, Z dimeasion, sban be maintained for a disLance of at least 5 feet from the edge of the door openiag..

E 59ory: Cr.. Register, Apn1,1994, No. 460, eS, 5-1-94, (c) Thresholds at exterzor doors. Thresholds at exterior

ILHR 57.84 Accessible route into and through the
covered dwelling unit. (1) AccsssmzE RovxB . Except
as specified in sub . (2), an accessible route complying
with the following requirements shall be provided
throughout a dwelling unit in covered multifamily hous-
ing.

(a) Minimum width. An accessible route shall provide a
•++ini**+ um clear width of 36 inches.

(b) Changes in floor Zeael. Within dwelling units,
changes in floor levels between'/~ inch and'/z inch shall be
beveled with a slope no greater than 1 :2. Changes in level
greater than 'h inch shall be ramped in accordance with
the applicable portions of Table 57 .82.

doors, including sliding door tracks, shall be no higher
than % inch. Thresholds and changes in level at exterior
door locations shall be beveled with a slope no greater
than 1:2 .

(d) Exterior landing. 1. Except as specified in subd . 2.,
an exterior landing shall be provided at all required exits
or entrances of covered multifamily housing and the
landing shall be no more than V2 inch below the floor level
of the interior of the dwelling unit . The exterior landing
shall have a side slope not greater than 1/8 inch per foot
and shall be at least 5 feet deep measured perpendicular
to the door and shall provide at least 18 inches of clear
landing surface adjacent to the door knob side of the door.

2. Exterior deck, patio or balcony surfaces shall be no
more than '!z inch below the floor level of the interior o f

Register, March,1995, No,. 471
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the dwelling unit, unless the exterior deck, patio or bal-
cony surfaces are constructed of impervious material
such as, but not limited to, concrete, brick or flagstone . In
such cases, the surface shall be no more than 4 inches
below the floor level of the interior of the dwelling unit .

(2) ExcErTtoNSS.. (a) Raised or sunken areas. An accessi-
ble route is not required to a raised or sunken area of an
individual dwelling unit. The raised or sunken area shall
not interrupt the accessible route throughout the remain-
der of the dwelling unit.

(b) Single-level dwelling units with lofts. Single-level
dwelling units may include lofts. In single-level dwelling
units with lofts, all spaces other than the loft shall be on
an accessible route. All portions of a loft shall be open and
unobstructed to the room in which they are located, ex-
cept for columns and posts and protective walls or rail-
ings not more than 44 inches in height. The area of the
loft shall not be more than one-third of the area of the
floor level located directly below the loft in the dwelling
unit.

(c) Multilevel dwelling units in housing with elevators.
In multilevel dwelling units in buildings with elevators,
an accessible route shall be provided on the level of the
dwelling unit which is served by the building elevator
and shall:

1 . Include the primary entry to the dwe~~umt,

2. Comply with the accessibility stan specified
under this subchapter with respect to the rooms located
on the entry or accessible floor, and

3. Contain a bathroom or a powder room which complies
with ss. IILHD2 57.86 and 57.871.

(d) Multilevel dwedling units in housing without eleva-
tors. L All grade-level portions of multilevel dwelling
units shall comply with the accessibility standards under
this subchapter with respect to the rooms located on a
grade-level floor and shall contain a bathroom or powder
room on the grade-level floor,

2. At least 25~10 of the total number of multilevel dwell-
ing units with separate exterior entrances, in housing
without elevators, shall be designed and constructed with
interior accessible features as specified in ss . II.HR 57.83
to 57.871 on all floors.

H'istory: Cr. Register, Apn1,1994, No.. 460, eff 5-1-94.

II.HR 57.85 Light switches, electrical outlets,
thermostats and other environmental controls in

accessible locations. Light switches, electrical outlets,
thermostats, circuit controls and other environmental
controls installed in covered multifamily housing shall be
located for use by the tenant as follows :

(1) HEIJG$T or coNTx.ois.. Except as specified in sub. (2),
operable parts of the controls shall be located no higher
than 48 inches and no lower than 15 inches above the
floor.

(2) HEIGHT OF CONTROIS OVER oBSTRUCT,*oNS . If a per-
son is required to reach over an obstruction which is
between 20 and 25 inches in depth, the mamimum height
shall be reduced to 44 inches for a forward approach or 46
inches for a side approach. Obstructions shall not extend
more than 25 inches from the wall beneath a contro L

Note: See Appendix for example of reach dimeasions over an obstruc-
taon..

H'istory: Cr.. Register, Apn7,1994, No.. 460, eff.. 5-1-94

ILHR 57.86 Reinforced walls for grab bars. All cov•
ered multifamily housing shall provide reinforced walls
for grab bars as follows:

(1) LoCAZZOrr:. (a) Except as specified in sub. (2), rein-
forced bathroom walls shall be provided to allow the later
installation of grab bars around the water closet, tub,
shower stall and shower seat, where such facilities are
provided. Reinforced areas shall be provided at least at
those points where grab bars will be mounted as shown
in Figures 57.86-1, 57.86-2 and 57.86-3.

(b) If a powder room, containing a water closet and sink,
is the only toilet facility located on an accessible level of a
multilevel dwelling unit, reinforced bathroom walls shall
be provided to allow the later installation of grab bars
around the water closet and ftk.

(2) ExCEPTIoN.. Where the water closet is not placed
adjacent to a side wall, the areas where the installation of
floor mounted, foldaway or similar alternative grab bars
would be installed shall be reinforced.

Note 1: A sunken tub placed away from walls could have reiaf~oed
areas for installation of floor-moimted grab bars . The same princip2e ap-
plies to shower staDs; for example glass-walled stalls could be planned to
allow floor-momlted grab bars to be installed later. .

Note 2: Reiaforcement for grab bars may be provided in a variety of
ways such as, by piywood or wood blocking, so long as the necessary
reiafonement is placed so as to permit later installation of appropriate
grab bazs,.

Register, March, 1995, No.. 471
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FIGURE 57.86-1
LOCATION OF GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT FOR WATER CLOSET S
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FIGURE 57.86-2
LOCATION OF GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT FOR ADAPTABLE BATHTUBS
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NOTE: The areas outlined in dashed lines represent locations for future installation
of grab bars for typical fixture configurations:
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FIGURE 57.86-3
LOCATION OF GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENTS FOR ADAPTABLE SHOWERS
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NOTE: The areas outiined in dashed Ines represent locations for future
installation of grab bars .

H"istor9e Cr.. Repster Apn1,1994, No., 46Q eff. 5-1-94. Note: See Appendi x for an example of a bathroom complying with the
basic usability nequixrments ..

II,Hft, 57.87 Usable Idtchens. S'itchens of covered
multifamily housing shall be designed and constructed as
follows:

(1) CLEAn FLOOx SPACE. A clear floor space at least 30
inches by 48 inches that allows a parallel approach by a
person in a wheelchair shall be provided at the range or
cooktop and sink, and either aparallel or forward ap-
proach shall be provided at the oven, dishwasher, refrig-
erator, freezer or trash compactor.

Note: See Appendix for the minimum elear floor space for wheelebai:s..

(2) Cr.Eaaarres BETwEN coUNmxs. Clearance between
counters and all opposing base cabinets, countertops, ap-
pliances or walls shall be at least 40 inel:es.

(3) U-sEEAPEn ErrCBENS. In U-shaped kitchens with a
sink, range or cooktop at the base of the "U," a 60-inch
turning radius shall be provided to allow a parallel ap-
proach, or the base cabinets shall be removable at that
location to allow knee space for a forward approach.

Hiatory: Cr, Register, April, 1994, No. 460, eff. 5-1-94..

ILHR 57.871 Usable bathrooms. At least one bath-
room in a dwelling unit shall be designed in accordance
with sub. (2). All other bathrooms shall comply with sub.
M.

(1)BASIC usnsII.rrY. (a) Design of bathroom. Maneuver-
ing space shall be provided within the bathroom for a
person using a wheelchair or other mobility aid to enter
and close the door, use the fixtures, reopen the door and
exit. Doors may swing into the clear floor space provided
at any fixture if the maneuvering space is provided. Ma-
neuvering spaces may include any lmeespace or toespace
available below bathroom fixtures.

Register, Ma:eh, 1995, No. 471

(b) Clear floor space. Clear floor space of 30 inches by 48
inches shall be provided at all fixtures. Clear floor space
at fixtures may overlap.

Note 1: See Appendix for esampl& of ctear floor space at bathroom
sxtures

Note 2 Cabinets nnder lavatories are ac ceptable provided the bathroom
has space to allow a parallel approach by a person in a wheelahair. If a
parallel approach is not possible witbfa the spa ce, any cabinets provided
would have to be removable to afford the necessary knee ciearance for a
for9vard approach.

(c) Shower stall. If a shower stall is the only bathing
facility provided in the covered dwelling unit, the shower
stall shall have an inside dimension at least 36 inches by
36 inches.

(2) HIGHER LEVEL OF USABILITY.. (a) Design of blLtjbr007n.

1. Where the door swings into the bathroom, a clear floor
space of 30 inches by 48 inches shall be provided within
the room for a person to position a wheelchair or other
mobility aid clear of the swing of the door and to permit
use of fixtures. This clear floor space may include any
kneespace and toespace available below bathroom fis
tures .

i

2. Where the door swings out of the bathroom, a clear
floor space of 30 inches by 48 inches shall be provided
within the bathroom for a person using a wheelchair or
other mobility aid to position the wheelchair such that
the person is allowed use of fistures. Clear floor space
shall be provided to allow persons using wheelchairs to
reopen the door to exit .

Note: See Appendix for esamples of bathrooms complying with the
higher level of usablity.,
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(b) Water closets Water closets shall be located within
bathrooms so that a grab bar may be installed on one side
of the water closet. In locations where water closets are
adjacent to walls or bathtubs, the centerline of the water
closet shall be a miaimum of 18 inches from the obstacle.
The side of the water closet without a grab bar shall be a
minimum of 15 inches measured from the centerline of
the water closet to the finished surface of adjacent walls,
vanities or the edge of a lavatory .

Note: See Appendix for ezamples of clear floor space at water dosets..

(c) Vanities .and lavatories. When 2 or more lavatories
are provided in a bathroom, at least one lavatory shall be
made accessible.

1. Vanities and lavatories shall be installed with the
centerline of the lavatory a minimum of 15 inches, mea-
sured horizontally, from an adjoining wall or fixture.

2. The top of the fixture rim shall be a maximum height
of 34 inches above the finished floor .

LABOR & HUMAN RELATIONS 51
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3. A clear floor space at least 30 inches by 48 inches
shall be provided at a lavatory for either a parallel or
front approach. If a front approach is used, full kneespace
shall be provided below the lavatory at least 17 inches in
depth. If kneespace is provided below the vanity, the bot-
tom of the apron shall be at least 27 inches above the
floor.

Note:See Appendix for ezamples of clear floor space at lavatories .

(d) Bathtub and shower fixtures When both bathtub
and shower fixtures are provided in the bathroom, at
least one fixture shall be made accessible .

1. Bathtubs.' a. Where the centerline of the controls is
located not more than 9 inches from the apron of the
bathtub, a clear floor space at least 30 inches by 48 inches
shall extend at least 5 inches beyond the head of the
bathtub as shown in Figure 57.871-1.

FIGURE 57.871-1
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE/OFFSET CONTROIS

Clear floor spac e
at bathtub (30" by 48" )

Register, March, 1995, No.. 471
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FIGUB.E 57.871-2
CI .EAR. FLOOR SPACE/CENTERED CONTROLS

b. Where the centerline of the controls is located be-
tween 9 inches and 18 inches from the apron of the bath-
tub, a clear floor space at least 30 inches by 48 inches
shall extend at least 9 inches beyond the head of the
bathtub as shown in Figure 57.871-2 .

2. `Shower staIls.' a. Shower stalls in a bathroom shall
have an inside dimension [at] least 36 inches by 36 in-
ches.

b. A **+;*+±n+um clear floor space 30 inches wide by 48
inches shall be provided outside the stall .

Note: See Appendix for an example of dear floor space .

c. If the shower stall is the only bathing facility pro-
vided in the covered dwelling unit, or on the accessible
level of a covered multilevel unit, the shower stall shall
have reinforcing to allow for installation of a wall hung
bench seat.

(3) PowDER xoonss.. Where a powder room is the only
toilet room provided on the grade-level floor of a mul-
tilevel dwelling unit, the powder room shall be designed
and constructed in accordance with the applicable por-
tions of sub. (2).

Note: See Appendix for examples of adaptable powder iooms..
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plumbing controls or other controls which are approved
by the department, may be requested by the renter for
installation on plumbing fixtures used by the renter and
shall be provided by the landlord at no additional cost to
the renter.

H'istory. Cr. Register, Apri1,1994, No . 460, eff, 5-1-94; carrections in (2)
(d) 1. made under s..13.93 (2m) (b) 22, Stats., Register, OeWber,1994, No..
466..

A-57.81 Requirement 1 . (4) SrrE imPancTTCALrrY
GUIDELINFS..

(2) Site impracticality. Covered multifamily dwellings
with elevators shall be designed and constructed to pro-

Begistex, March, 1995, No,. 471

Clear floor space
at bathtub (30" by 48" :

vide at least one accessible entrance on an accessible
route, regardless of terrain or unusual characteristics of
the site. Covered multifamiiy dwellings without elevators
shall be designed and constructed to provide at least one
accessible entrance on an accessible route unless terrain
or unusual characteristics of the site are such that the
following conditions are found to esist:

(a) Site impracticality due to terrain. There are two
alternative tests for determining site impracticality due
to tsrrain: the individual building test provided in para-
graph (i), or the site analysis test provided in paragraph
(ii). These tests may be used as follows.

A site with a single building having a common entrance
for all units may be analyzed only as described in para-
graph (i)-

AII other sites, including a site with a single building
having multiple entrances serving either individual
dwelling units or clusters of dwelling units, may be ana-
lyzed using the methodology in either paragraph (i) or
paragraph (ii) . For these sites for which either test is
applicable, regardless of which test is selected, at least
20% of the total ground floor units in nonelevator build-
ings, on any site, must comply with the guidelnes .

(i) Individual building test. It is impractical to provide
an accessible entrance served by an accessible route
when the terrain of the site is such that :

(A) the slopes of the undisturbed site measured between
the planned entrance and all vehicular or pedestrian ar-
rival points within 50 feet of the planned entrance exceed
10 percent; and

(B) the slopes of the planned finished grade measured
between the entrance and all vehicular or pedestrian ar-
rival points within 50 feet of the planned entrance also
exceed 10 percent.

If there are no vehicular or pedestrian arrival points
within 50 feet of the planned entrance, the slope for the

f . .
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purposes of this paragraph (i) will be measured to the
closest vehicular or pedestrian arrival point.

For purposes of these guidelines, vehicular or pedes-
trian arrival points include public or resident parking
areas; public transportation stops ; passenger loading
zones; and public streets or sidewalks. To determine site
impracticality, the slope would be measured at ground
level from the point of the planned entrance on a straight
line to (i) each vehicular or pedestrian arrival point that
is within 50 feet of the planned entrance, or (ii) if there
are no vehicular or pedestrian arrival points within that
specified area, the vehicular or pedestrian arrival point
closest to the planned entrance. In the case of sidewalks,
the closest point to the entrance will be where a public
sidewalk entering the site intersects with the sidewalk to
the entran.ce. In the case of resident parking areas, the
closest point to the planned entrance will be measured
from the entry point to the parking area that is located
closest to the planned entrance.

(ii) Site analysis test. Alternatively, for a site having
multiple buildings, or a site with a single building with
multiple entrances, impracticality of providing an acces-
sible entrance served by an accessible route can be estab-,
lished by the following steps :

(A) The percentage of the total buildable area of the
undistrubed site with a natural grade less than 10% slope
shall be calculated. The analysis of the existing slope
(before grading) shall be done on a topographic survey
with two foot (2') contour intervals with slope determina-
tion made between each successive interval. The acxu-
racy of the slope analysis shall be certified by a profes-
sional licensed engineer, landscape architeet, architect or
surveyor.

(B) To determine the practicality of providing accessibil-
ity to planned multifamily dwellings based on the topog-

raphy of the effisting natural terrain, the minimum per-
centage of ground floor units to be made accessible should
equal the percentage of the total buildable area (not in-
cluding floodplains, wetlands, or other restricted use ar-
eas) of the undisturbed site that has an existing natural
grade of less than 10% slope.

(C) In addition to the percentage established in para-
graph (B), all ground floor units in a building, or ground
floor units served by a particular entrance, shall be made
accessible if the entrance to the units is on an accessible
route, defined as a walkway with a slope beteen the
planned entrance and a pedestrian or vehicular arrival
point that is no greater then 8.33%a

(b) Site impracticality due to unusual characteristics.
Unusual characteristics include sites located in a feder-
ally-designed floodplain or coastal high-hazard area and
sites subject to other similar requirements of law or code
that the lowest floor or the lowest structural member of
the lowest floor must be raised to a specified level at or
above the base flood elevation. An accessible route to a
building entrance is impractical due to unusual charaa
teristics of the site when:

(i) the unusual site characteristics result in adifference
in finished grade elevation exceeding 30 inches and 10
percent measured between an entrance and all vehicular
or pedestrian arrival points within 50 feet of the planned
entrance; or

(ii) if there are no vehicular or pedestrian arrival points
within 50 feet of the planned entrance, the unusual ch .ar•,
acteristics result in a difference in finished grade eleva-
tion exceeding 30 inches and 10 percent measured be-
tween an entrance and the closest vehicluar or pedes-
trian arrival point.
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A-57.85 REACS DIMENSIONS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION..
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NOTE : Clear knee space should be as deep as the reach distance .

(b) Maximum Forward Reach
Over an Obstruction
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(a) Forward Reach Limit
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(c) Maximum Side Reach Over Obstruction
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A-57.87 Usable lnitchens. Mumzvm crznx FLoox spACE FOR wmEi.csaasS..
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A-57.871 (1) BASIC ITSABILITY AND 5'7..871 (2) HIGHER LEVEL OF USABILITY: CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR WATER CLOSETS. ~
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Clear Floor Space for Water Closets

A-tJ'7.g'Tl. (1) BASIC USABIIdTY: CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT BATHTCBS.. ~ .
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Clear Floor Space at Bathtubs
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A-57.87 1 (1) $ASIC USABILITY AND 57.871 (2) $IGHER LEVEL OF USABII .ITY: L`LEAR. FLOOR SPACE AT LAVATORIES .
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0CV) [III '~'
ax ~119 m

48 min

30 min

f-------
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Lavatory With Knee Space Lavatory Without Knee Space

Clear Floor Space at Lavatorie s

A 57.871 (1 ) BASIC USABILITY AND 57-s71 (2) HSGHER USABILPPY: CLEAR FIAOR SPACE AT SHOWERS ..
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Clear Floor Space at Shower
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A-57.871 (1) BAsic USABILITY: EXAMPLE OF A COMPLETE BATHROOM COMPLYIIdG WITH BASIC USABILITY .

ge-6"

2'-8"
Min .

Clear
5 1:011 /!\ ~Opening-F

f

A-57.871 (2) HiGEiEB. LEVEL OF USABILITY : EXAMPLES OF COMPLETE BATSROOMS COMPLYn+TG WITH THE HIGE3ER LEVEL

OF USABIIITY..
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A-57.87I (2) HIGHER LEVEL OF ITSABII,ITY: EXAMPLES OF COMPLETE BATBHOOMS COMPLYIIdG WITH TSE ffiGHER LEVEL
OF IPSABILITY..
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-t- 5'-6i" -f
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head of bathtub

to under

of the lavatory

g ir

Ntin .
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head of bathtub 15
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Clear floor space
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Clear floor space
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Clear opening
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Clear floor space
(30" by 48")
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A-57.871 (2) Hi(;HEx r.EVEL OF usasa.rrY.. Esamples of complete bathroom complying with the higher degree of ~
usability.
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Clear floor space
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Clear floor space
L1J (30" by 48" )
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A-57.871 (3) PowDER RooNrs: ExAmPr.Es OF ADAPTABLE powDER xooNrs,.

2 1 -8" riin . clear opening for doorwa y
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